

---

---

*In the*  
**Supreme Court of Virginia**  
*At Richmond*

---

---

Record No. 130757

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Appellant,*

– v. –

FELECIA AMOS,

*Appellee.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  
LEGAL EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS  
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE FELECIA AMOS**

---

---

JONATHAN WARE, VSB #77443  
PETER JAFFE, *Pro Hac Vice* Application  
Pending  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER US LLP  
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
T: (202) 777-4500  
F: (202) 777-4555  
jonathan.ware@freshfields.com  
peter.jaffe@freshfields.com

*Counsel for Amicus DV LEAP*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    Summary contempt is not appropriate for a non-party witness’s alleged perjury.....	5
A.    Summary contempt cannot be used to punish a non-party witness’s alleged perjury consistent with the demands of due process and basic fairness .....	5
B.    Using summary contempt to punish alleged perjury by non-party witnesses would have particularly dangerous implications for domestic violence victims .....	9
C.    Ms. Amos’s experience illustrates the inherent flaws of deploying summary contempt to punish a non-party witness’s alleged perjury .....	12
II.   Abuse victims accused of lying must have the opportunity to challenge evidence introduced against them, no matter how seemingly conclusive .....	16
A.    Little evidence, if any, is beyond challenge .....	16
B.    Fabrication or manipulation of evidence by abusers is not uncommon.....	18

C.	Ms. Amos’s experience shows that no evidence is so foolproof that the adversarial process can be dispensed with.....	22
III.	What happened below sets a dangerous precedent that, if allowed to stand, would compound already significant barriers to Virginia’s attempt to provide legal protections for domestic violence victims .....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amos v. Amos-Hoover</i> , No. 12-C-11-2150 (VA. Cir. Ct. Hartford County, 2013) .....	25
<i>Amos v. Virginia</i> , 740 S.E.2d 43 (No. 130757) (Va. Ct. App. 2013) .....	24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	10
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....	29
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945) .....	7, 16
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	6
<i>Jay v. Commonwealth</i> , 275 Va. 510, 659 S.E.2d 311(2008) .....	5
<i>Local 333B, United Marine Div. of Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n (A.F.L.) v. Com. ex rel. Virginia Ferry Corp.</i> , 193 Va. 773, 71 S.E.2d 159 (1952) .....	10
<i>Nuckles v. Nuckles</i> , 56 Va. Cir. 405 (Va. Cir. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2001).....	7, 16
<i>Powell v. Ward</i> , 15 Va. App. 553, 425 S.E.2d 539 (1993) .....	10
<i>Scialdone v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 Va. 422, 689 S.E.2d 716 (2010) .....	6

<i>Shivaee v. Commonwealth</i> , 270 Va. 112, 613 S.E.2d 570 (2005) .....	5, 6
--	------

**Rules and Statutes**

Va. Code § 8.01–384(A) .....	5
Va. Sup. Ct. Rule 5A:18.....	5
U.S. Constitution Fifth Amendment.....	9
U.S. Constitution Sixth Amendment.....	9
U.S. Constitution Fourteenth Amendment .....	9

**Other Authorities**

Andrea Vollans, <i>Young Women’s Christian Ass’n, Court-Related Abuse and Harassment</i> (2010).....	19
Andrew R. Klein, <i>Re-Abuse in a Population of Court Restrained Male Batterers: Why Restraining Orders Don’t Work, in Do Arrests and Restraining Orders Work?</i> (Eve S. Buzawa, et. al., eds., 1996).....	28
Barbara Hart, <i>Battered Women and the Criminal Justice System, in Do Arrests and Restraining Orders Work?</i> (Eve S. Buzawa et. al. eds., 1996).....	28, 29
Carla Shroder, <i>The Book of Audacity: Record, Edit, Mix, and Master with the Free Audio Editor</i> (2011).....	18
David Adams, <i>Identifying the Assaultive Husband in Court: You Be the Judge</i> , 33 Boston B.J. 23 (1989).....	19
Elizabeth Topliffe, <i>Why Civil Protection Orders Are Effective Remedies For Domestic Violence But Mutual Protective Orders Are Not</i> , 67 Ind. L.J. (Fall, 1992) .....	27

Victoria Holt et. al., <i>Civil Protection Orders and Risk of Subsequent Police-Reported Violence</i> , 288 JAMA 589 (2002).....	28
Hugh D. Ford, <i>The Legal Aspects of Magnetic Tape Recordings</i> , 22(4) Journal of the Audio Engineering Society (May 1974) .....	17
James Ptacek, <i>Battered Women in the Courtroom</i> (1999) .....	28, 29
Jordan S. Gruber, <i>Foundation for Audio Recordings as Evidence</i> , 23 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d 315 §10 (1993) .....	17
Kit Kinports & Karla Fischer, <i>Orders of Protection in Domestic Violence Cases: An Empirical Assessment of the Impact of the Reform Statutes</i> , 2 Tex. J. Women & L. (1993).....	27
Logan, <i>Protective Orders: Questions and Conundrums</i> , 7 Trauma Violence Abuse (2006) .....	28
Lundy Bancroft & Jay G. Silverman, <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics</i> (2002) .....	19
Mary Przekop, <i>One More Battleground: Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and the Batterers' Relentless Pursuit of their Victims Through the Courts</i> , 9 Seattle J. for Social Justice (2011) .....	19, 25
Mike Collins, <i>Choosing and Using Audio and Music Software: A Guide to Major Software Applications for Mac and PC</i> (2004) .....	18
National Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, <i>A Guide for Effective Issuance &amp; Enforcement of Protective Orders</i> .....	28
P. Finn & S. Colson, <i>Civil Protection Orders: Legislation, Current Court Practice, and Enforcement</i> , US Dep't of Justice (1990).....	27
Shannan Catalano, Bureau of Justice Stats., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Special Report: Intimate Partner Violence, 1993–2010</i> , NCJ 239203 (Nov. 2012).....	3

Tee Morris and Evo Terra, *Podcasting for Dummies* (2005)..... 18

Tom Lininger, *Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford*, 91 Va. L.  
Rev. 747 (2005)..... 10, 29
